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Agenda for a Meeting of the Development Determination Panel
to be held on Wednesday 26 June 2019
in the Walamai Room, Civic Centre, Dee Why

1.0 APOLOGIES & DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2.1 Minutes of Development Determination Panel held 12 June 2019

3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS ...ttt

3.1 DA2018/1982 - 313 Hudson Parade, Clareville - alterations and additions to a

dwelling house including a new inclinator.............cccccooviii i,

3.2 DA2019/0080 - 34 Beatty Street, Balgowlah Heights - alterations and additions

to a dwelling house including swimming POOI...........cccuuiiiiiiiiii e

3.3 DA2018/1835 - 24 Carawa Road, Cromer - demolition of existing dwellings
and construction of a Seniors Living development comprising 8 units and

Y= 1 7= IS0 o Yo [1V/ 1< (o] PO RO

3.4 DA2019/0210 - 9 Adelaide Street, Balgowlah Heights - alterations and

additions to a dwelling hoUSE ...

3.5 DA2018/2004 - 92 Cutler Road, Clontarf - alterations and additions to a

AWEIIING NOUSE ... e e et e e

3.6 DA2018/1761 - 24 Aitken Avenue, Queenscliff - demolition works and

construction of a residential flat building, and strata subdivision ..............cc.c.........



REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 2 - 26 JUNE 2019

2.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

2.1 MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL HELD 12 JUNE 2019

RECOMMENDATION

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Development Determination Panel held 12 June 2019
were approved by all Panel Members and have been posted on Council’'s website.
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3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS

ITEM 3.1 DA2018/1982 - 313 HUDSON PARADE, CLAREVILLE -
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE
INCLUDING A NEW INCLINATOR

REPORTING MANAGER Steve Findlay

TRIM FILE REF 2019/329710

ATTACHMENTS 1 JAssessment Report
2 QSite Plan & Elevations
3 U4Clause 4.6

PURPOSE

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the building height
standard.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2018/1982 for
alterations and additions to a dwelling house including a new inclinator on land at Lot 25 DP
233469, 313 Hudson Parade, Clareville, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment
Report.
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ITEM 3.2

REPORTING MANAGER
TRIM FILE REF
ATTACHMENTS

PURPOSE

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.2 - 26 JUNE 2019

DA2019/0080 - 34 BEATTY STREET, BALGOWLAH HEIGHTS -
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE
INCLUDING SWIMMING POOL

Steve Findlay
2019/329772

1 J Assessment Report
2 1 Site Plan & Elevations
3 UClause 4.6

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the floor space

ratio.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2019/0080 for
alterations and additions to a dwelling house including swimming pool on land at Lot 21A DP
350345, 34 Beatty Street, Balgowlah Heights, subject to the conditions outlined in the

Assessment Report.
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Appendix B - Clause 4.6 variation - building height and floor space ratio

Address:

Proposal:

34 Beatty Street, Balgowlah Heights

Alterations and additions to existing dwelling house and construction of a
swimming pool.

1.  Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013 ("MLEP")

1.1 Clause 2.2 and the Land Use Table

Clause 2.2 and the Land Zoning provide that the subject site is zoned E3 -

Environmental Management (the E3 zone) and the Land Use Table in Part 2 of MLEP

specifies the following objectives for the E3 zone:

* To protect, manage and restore areas with special ecological, scientific,
cultural or aesthetic values.

* To provide for a limited range of development that does not have an adverse
effect on those values.

* To protect tree canopies and provide for low impact residential uses that
does not dominate the natural scenic qualities of the foreshore.

* To ensure that development does not negatively impact on nearby
foreshores, significant geological features and bushland, including loss of
natural vegetation.

* To encourage revegetation and rehabilitation of the immediate foreshore,
where appropriate, and minimise the impact of hard surfaces and associated
poliutants in stormwater runoff on the ecological characteristics of the
locality, including water quality.

* To ensure that the height and bulk of any proposed buildings or structures
have regard to existing vegetation, topography and surrounding land uses.

The proposed development is for the purpose of a dwelling house which is a

permissible use in the E3 zone.

1.2 Clause 4.3 - Building Height

Clause 4.3 of MLEP sets out the building height development standard as follows:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a)  to provide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with
the topographic landscape, prevailing building height and desired
future streetscape character in the locality,

(b)  to control the bulk and scale of buildings,

{c)  to minimise disruption to the following:

Symons Goodyer Pty Limited Page 1.
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(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces
(including the harbour and foreshores),

(i) views from nearby residential development to public spaces
(including the harbour and foreshores),

(i) views between public spaces (including the harbour and
foreshores),

to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and
maintain adequate sunlight access to private open spaces and to
habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,

to ensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in
a recreation or environmental protection zone has regard to existing
vegetation and topography and any other aspect that might conflict
with bushland and surrounding land uses.

(2)  The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height
shown for the land on the Height of Buildings Map.

1.3 Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio

Clause 4.4 of MLEP sets out the FSR development standard as follows:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the
existing and desired streetscape character,

to control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to ensure
that development does not obscure important landscape and
townscape features,

to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new
development and the existing character and landscape of the area,

to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment
of adjoining land and the public domain,

to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage the
development, expansion and diversity of business activities that will
contribute to economic growth, the retention of local services and
employment opportunities in local centres.

(2) The maximum floor space ratio for a building on any land is not to exceed the
floor space ratio shown for the land on the Floor Space Ratio Map.

{2A) Despite subclause (2), the floor space ratio for a building on land in Zone B2
Local Centre may exceed the maximum floor space ratio allowed under that
subclause by up to 0.5:1 ifthe consent authority is satisfied that at least 50%
of the gross floor area of the building will be used for the purpose of
commercial premises.

Symons Goodyer Pty Limited Page 2.
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The Floor Space Ratio Map specifies a maximum floor space ratio of a building on
the land is 0.4:1.

1.5 The Dictionary to MLEP operates via clause 1.4 of MLEP. The Dictionary defines
“building height” and “ground level (existing)” as:

building height (or height of building) means:

(a) inrelation to the height of a building in metres—the vertical distance from
ground level (existing) to the highest point of the building, or

(b) inrelation to the RL of a building—the vertical distance from the Australian
Height Datum to the highest point of the building,

including plant and lift overruns, but excluding communication devices, antennae,
satellite dishes, masts, flagpoles, chimneys, flues and the like.

ground level (existing) means the existing level of a site at any point.
1.6 Clause 4.5(2) of MLEP defines “floor space ratio” as:

“The floor space ratio of buildings on a site is the ratio of the gross floor area of all
buildings within the site to the site area.”

1.7 The Dictionary defines “gross floor area” as:
gross floor area means the sum of the floor area of each floor of a building
measured from the internal face of external walls, or from the internal face of walls
separating the building from any other building, measured at a height of 1.4 metres
above the floor, and includes:
(a) the area of a mezzanine, and
(b)  habitable rooms in a basement or an attic, and
(c) any shop, auditorium, cinema, and the like, in a basement or attic,
but excludes:
(d)  any area for common vertical circulation, such as lifts and stairs, and
(e) any basement:
(i) storage, and
(i) vehicular access, loading areas, garbage and services, and

(f) plant rooms, lift towers and other areas used exclusively for mechanical
services or ducting, and

(8) car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority (including
access to that car parking), and

Symons Goodyer Pty Limited Page 3.
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4.2 Is compliance with clauses 4.3 and 4.4 unreasonable or unnecessary ?.
(a) Thisrequest relies upon the 1st way identified by Preston CJ in Wehbe.

(b)  The first way in Wehbe is 1o establish that the objectives of the standard are
achieved.

(c)  Each objective of the building height standard and reasoning why compliance
is unreasonable or unnecessary is set out below:

(a)  toprovide for building heights and roof forms that are consistent with
the topographic landscape, prevailing building height and desired
future streetscape character in the locality,

The proposed building height is less than that of its neighbours. 36
Beatty Street has a building height of 12.54 metres (according to the
Assessment Report for DA 315/2015) and 32 Beatty Street has a
building height of approximately 11.0 metres (roof ridge RL 11.48
over ground level of approximately RL3.48). This can be contrasted
with a proposed building height of 9.138 metres, whichis 1.8 - 3.4
metres less than its neighbours.

Roof forms in the locality are varied and include flat roofs, pitched
roofs and hipped roofs.

The proposal follows the topography of the land, stepping up the site
from east to west.

Thereis no impact on the streetscape.
This objective is achieved.

(b)  tocontrol the bulk and scale of buildings,
The proposal is almost entirely compliant with the building height
control, with the variation being sought for only a small corner of the
proposed rumpus room.
The building is architecturally designed and includes facade
articulation and fenestration to break up the bulk and reduce the
apparent scale of the building. Furthermore, the building is composed
of a number of separate elements: the existing house, the connecting
wing, the western wing, and the garage/studio. This further serves to
reduce the bulk and scale of the building.
This objective is achieved.

(c)  to minimise disruption to the following:

(i) views to nearby residential development from public spaces
(including the harbour and foreshores),

Symons Goodyer Pty Limited Page 11.

100



ATTACHMENT 3
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.2 - 26 JUNE 2019

The proposed building forms part of the urban backdrop to
Forty Baskets Beach and Reserve. The proposal seeks to retain
and improve the appearance of the existing dwelling house and
not add to its bulk and scale by providing additional
accommodation away from the foreshore and generally hidden
by the existing building. This objective is achieved.

(i) views from nearby residential development to public spaces
(including the harbour and foreshores),

The issue of views from neighbouring sites is assessed in detail
in the body of this Statement of Environmental Effects and
concludes that reasonable view sharing is maintained. In
particular, the proposal provides for a more considerate and
equitable outcome than that which was previously approved by
Council (DA 189/2011). This objective is achieved.

(iii)  views between public spaces (including the harbour and
foreshores),

The proposal does not result in any disruption to views between
public spaces. This objective is achieved.

(d)  to provide solar access to public and private open spaces and
maintain adequate sunlight access to private open spaces and to
habitable rooms of adjacent dwellings,

As discussed in the body of this Statement of Environmental Effects,
the proposal retains solar access t0 neighbouring properties in excess
of the requirements of the MDCP 2013.

The proposal does not result in any additional overshadowing of Forty
Baskets Beach Reserve.

This objective is achieved.

(e) toensure the height and bulk of any proposed building or structure in
a recreation or environmental protection zone has regard to existing
vegetation and topography and any other aspect that might conflict
with bushland and surrounding land uses.

The development respects existing vegetation on site and the proposal
involves the removal of only four prescribed trees (as assessed in the
Arboricultural Impact Assessment by RainTree Consulting). The
proposal includes additional landscaping of the site to soften its
appearance. The building is generally 2 storeys in height with the small
3-stroey element set back on the site and relating well to the rise in the
site from east to west.

The proposal does not result in any conflicts with bushland or
surrounding land uses.

This objective is achieved.

Symons Goodyer Pty Limited Page 12.
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(d) Each objective of the FSR standard and reasoning why compliance is
unreasonable or unnecessary is set out below:

{a) to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the
existing and desired streetscape character,

The proposal has no impact on the streetscape character of the area.
The presentation to the street is essentially unchanged with the works
being proposed on the lower part of the site, away from the street
frontage. This objective is achieved.

(b)  tocontrol building density and bulk in relation to a site area to ensure
that development does not obscure important landscape and
townscape features,

The density of the development complies with the relevant controls in
the MDCP 2013. As discussed above, the bulk is commensurate with
that envisaged by the suite of controls applying to the land. The
proposal will not obscure any important landscape and townscape
features. This objective is achieved.

(c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new
development and the existing character and landscape of the area,

As discussed above, the proposal has a building height that is
substantially less than that of its neighbours. Consistent with the
decision of Roseth SC in Project Ventures Developments v Pittwater
Council [2005] NSWLEC 191, it is my opinion that “most observers
would not find the proposed building offensive, jarring or
unsympathetic”.

The character of development in Beatty Street in the vicinity of the site
is of large dwelling houses. Council recently approved the demolition of
all existing structures and the construction of a new dwelling house at
38 Beatty Street with a greater floor space ratio than that which is
proposed (0.54:1, DA 2017/1218).

The proposal includes new landscaping to ensure that an appropriate
relationship is maintained with the landscape of the area.

This objective is achieved.

(d)  to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment
of adjoining land and the public domain,

This objective contemplates that development may have adverse
environmental impacts. The purpose of the objective is to minimise not
prevent those impacts.

The building has been designed to minimise impacts on adjoining land

and the public domain. Particular consideration has been given to
addressing potential privacy impacts by orienting windows and decks
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to the front and rear of the site and providing privacy screens where
needed.

With regards to overshadowing, shadow diagrams demonstrate that
solar access is retained to neighbouring properties in excess of the
requirements of the MDCP 2013.There is no additional overshadowing
of the adjacent Forty Baskets Beach Reserve.

With regards to impacts on views, the proposal locates the bulk of the
building towards the western portion of the site to maintain views
enjoyed by neighbouring dwelling houses.

Views from the adjacent public reserve to the site are maintained
because the existing 2-storey dwelling house is retained and improved.

This objective is achieved.

(e) to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage the
development, expansion and diversity of business activities that will
contribute to economic growth, the retention of local services and
employment opportunities in local centres.

This objective is not relevant to the proposed development.

4.3 Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard?

There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard. Whilstthere is no requirement that the development comply
with the objectives set out in clause 4.6(1) it is relevant to note that objective (b)
provides:

“to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in
particular circumstances.” (emphasis added)

It should be noted at the outset that in Initial Action the Courtheld thatitisincorrect
to hold that the lack of adverse impact on adjoining properties is not a sufficient
ground justifying the development contravening the development standard when
one way of demonstrating consistency with the objectives of a development
standard is to show a lack of adverse impacts.

The variation to the development standards does not reduce the amenity of other
dwellings in the vicinity of the site or the public domain but results in significantly
enhanced amenity for the proposed dwelling house in terms of the spaciousness of
the living areas.

The variation to the development standards does not result in additional
overshadowing.

Additionally, the variation to the development standards does not result in
additional impacts on the streetscape as the existing streetscape presentation is
maintained.
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The form of the development, its appearance and its size is entirely consistent with
the existing character of the area which generally reflects large dwelling houses set
in landscaped settings sited so as to provide views of the adjacent waterway.

The absence of external impacts and the increased internal amenity of the dwelling
house constitute sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the proposed
departures from the development standards.

4.4 Isthe proposed developmentin the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of clauses 4.3 and 4.4 and the objectives of the E3 Environmental
Management zone?

(a) Section 4.2 of this written requests demonstrates that the proposed
development meets each of the applicable objectives of clauses 4.3 and 4.4.
As the proposed development meets the applicable objectives it follows that
the proposed development is also consistent with those objectives.

(b)  Each of the objectives of the E3 zone and the reasons why the proposed
development is consistent with each objective is set out below:

* To protect, manage and restore areas with special ecological,
scientific, cultural or aesthetic values.

The proposal includes measures to address stormwater run-off and
potential erosion and sedimentation. It is connected to reticulated
sewerage to manage pollution impacts. Impacts on existing trees are
assessed in the Arboricultural Impact Assessment by RainTree
Consulting.

* To provide for a limited range of development that does not have an
adverse effect on those values.

Dwelling houses are a permissible type of development inthe E3 zone.
The proposed development will be managed in accordance with the
documentation submitted with the development application and
conditions of consent in order to achieve this objective.

* To protect tree canopies and provide for low impact residential uses
that does not dominate the natural scenic qualities of the foreshore.

Dwelling houses are a permissible type of development inthe E3 zone.
A dwelling house by its nature is a residential use which has low impact.
The proposal will enhance the tree canopy in accordance with the
landscape plan.

* To ensure that development does not negatively impact on nearby
foreshores, significant geological features and bushland, including
loss of natural vegetation.

Subject to appropriate conditions ensuring appropriate site
management during construction the proposal will have no impact on

nearby foreshore areas. Vegetation loss is minimal (4 prescribed trees)
and offset by proposed planting. The Geotechnical Report by White
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Geotechnical Group demonstrates that impacts on geological features
can be managed appropriately.

* To encourage revegetation and rehabilitation of the immediate
foreshore, where appropriate, and minimise the impact of hard
surfaces and associated pollutants in stormwater runoff on the
ecological characteristics of the locality, including water quality.

The site will have no impact on the nearby foreshore subject to
appropriate construction management controls. Measures are
proposed to control stormwater runoff.

* To ensure that the height and bulk of any proposed buildings or
structures have regard to existing vegetation, topography and
surrounding land uses.

As discussed above, the height and bulk of the building are considered
to ba appropriate for the site in the context of neighbouring
development of a similar or greater bulk and scale.

45 Has council obtained the concurrence of the Director-General?

Council can assume the concurrence of the Director-General with regards to this
clause 4.6 variation pursuant to the Assumed Concurrence notice issued on 21
February 2018.

4.6 Has Council considered the matters in clause 4.6(5) of MLEP?

(a)

(b)

(c)

The proposed non-compliance does not raise any matter of significance for
State or regional environmental planning as it is peculiar to the design of the
proposed dwelling house for the particular site and this design is not readily
transferrable to any other site in the immediate locality, wider region of the
State and the scale or nature of the proposed development does not trigger
requirements for a higher level of assessment.

As the proposed development is in the public interest because it complies
with the objectives of the development standard and the objectives of the
zone there is no significant public benefit in maintaining the development
standard.

There are no other matters required to be taken into account by the secretary
before granting concurrence.

In summary, the proposal satisfies all of the requirements of clause 4.6 of MLEP 2013 and
exception to the development standards is reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances of

the case.

veff ﬁy{e -

Geoff Goodyer
17 May 2019

Symons Goodyer Pty Limited Page 16.
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REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.3 - 26 JUNE 2019

ITEM 3.3 DA2018/1835 - 24 CARAWA ROAD, CROMER - DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING DWELLINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SENIORS
LIVING DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 8 UNITS AND STRATA

SUBDIVISION
REPORTING MANAGER Daniel Milliken
TRIM FILE REF 2019/329797
ATTACHMENTS 1 J Assessment Report

2 [ Site Plan & Elevations

PURPOSE

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of the
Charter.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2018/1835 for
demolition of existing dwellings and construction of a Seniors Living development comprising 8
units and strata subdivision on land at Lot 5 & 6 DP 11438, 24 Carawa Road, Cromer, subject to
the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.
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ITEM 3.4

REPORTING MANAGER
TRIM FILE REF
ATTACHMENTS

PURPOSE

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.4 - 26 JUNE 2019

DA2019/0210 - 9 ADELAIDE STREET, BALGOWLAH HEIGHTS -
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE

Anna Williams
2019/329693

1 J Assessment Report
2 1 Site Plan & Elevations
3 JClause 4.6

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the floor space

ratio.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2019/0210 for
alterations and additions to a dwelling house on land at Lot 18 Sec D DP 2610, 9 Adelaide Street,
Balgowlah Heights, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.
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ITEM NO. 3.4 - 26 JUNE 2019

Clause 4.6 (Floor Space Ratio)
9 Adelaide Street, Balgowlah Heights

Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard

9 Adelaide Street, Balgowlah Heights

Contact:

(mob) 0432 848 467
email: admin@outlookplanningdevelopment.com.au
web: www.outlookplanningdevelopment.com.ai

QUALITY ASSURANCE
This document has been prepared, checked and released in accordance with the Quality Control
Standards established by Outlook Planning and Development

Copyright © Outlook Planning and Development

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared based on the information supplied by the client and investigation undertaken by Outlook Planning and
Development & other consultants. Recommendations are based on Outlook Planning and Development professional judgement only and
whilst every effort has been taken to provide accurate advice, Council and any other regulatory authorities may not concur with the
recommendations expressed within this report. This document and the information are solely for the use of the authorised recipient and
this document may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or part for any purpose other than that for which it was supplied by Outlook
Planning and Development Outlook Planning and Development makes no representation, undertakes no duty and accepts no responsibility
to any third party who may use or rely upon this document or the information.

Confidentiality Statement

All information, concepts, ideas, strategies, commercial date and all other information whatsoever contained within this document as well
as any and all ideas and concepts described during the presentation are provided on a commercial in confidence basis and remain the
intellectual property and Copyright of Outlook Planning and Development and affiliated entities.
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Clause 4.6 (Floor Space Ratio)
9 Adelaide Street, Balgowlah Heights

1 Introduction

A development application was lodged for alterations and additions at 9 Adelaide Street Balgowlah
Heights. The application provided details on the FSR and stated compliance with the clause. Further
investigation identified that the calculation of FSR in the statement of environmental effects was
incorrect and the actual Gross Floor Area of the development resulting in a FSR of 61%. Thisis a
52.5% variation of the development standard which specifies a maximum floor space ratio of 40%.

The non compliance results from the size of the subject site, being 520.2sgm and the existing non
compliant floor space ratio for the existing house. It is noted that the existing house has a floor
space ratio of 51%. It is considered that the proposed development has minimal impact on the
character of the area and will not result in any perceivable environmental impacts. The design of the
additions is complimentary to the existing dwelling and surrounding locality.

2 Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio - Variation Request

FSR requirement: 40% or 208.08sgm
Existing FSR: 51% or 265.17sgm
Proposed FSR: 61% or 319.2sgm
Variation Requested: 52.5%

The request seeks exception to a development standard under clause 4.6 - Exceptions to
Development Standards of Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013. The development standard for
which a variation is sought is that of floor space ratio restriction contained within Clauses 4.4.

The variation has been prepared in response to a specific request from Council and in accordance
with the NSW Department of Planning and Infrastructure (DP & ) guideline Varying development
standards: A Guide, August 2011, and has incorporated as relevant, principles identified in the
Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards establishes framework for varying development
standards applying under a local environmental plan.

Objectives to clause 4.6 at 4.6(1) are as follows:
{a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards
to particular development,
(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular
circumstances.

Clause 4.6(3)(a) and 4.6(3)(b) require that a consent authority must not grant consent to a
development that contravenes a development standard unless a written request has been received
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the standard by demonstrating that:
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) and (ii) require that development consent must not be granted to a development
that contravenes a development standard unless the:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

3|Page
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ITEM NO. 3.4 - 26 JUNE 2019

Clause 4.6 (Floor Space Ratio)
9 Adelaide Street, Balgowlah Heights

(i) the applicants written request has adequately address the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(i) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and

Clause 4.6(4)(b) requires that the concurrence of the Secretary be obtained and clause 4.6(5)
requires the Secretary in deciding whether to grant concurrence must consider:
(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for
State or regional environmental planning, and
(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before
granting concurrence.

A detailed assessment has been carried out below:

2.1 What is the Development Standard proposed to be varied?
Clause 4.4 of the MLEP refers to the floor space ratio map with the site being located in the B area
requiring a maximum floor space ratio of 40%.

The subject site has a lot size of 520.2sqm and therefore the maximum gross floor area allowed is
208.08sqm.

The proposed alterations and additions results in a floor space ratio of 0.61:1 resulting in a variation
request for 51%.

Obijectives of clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio

The objectives of clause 4.4 are as followed:

(a) to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the existing and desired
streetscape character,

(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to ensure that development
does not obscure important landscape and townscape features,

{c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the
existing character and landscape of the area,

(d) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment of adjoining land
and the public domain,

2.2 C(lause 4.6(3)(a) - Is compliance with the development standard unreasonable

or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case?

In determining this, the 5 Part test established in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 has
been utilised as a guide

4| Page
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Clause 4.6 (Floor Space Ratio)
9 Adelaide Street, Balgowlah Heights

1. Is the proposal consistent with objectives of the standard notwithstanding non-compliance;

The proposal, despite non-compliance with Clause 4.4(2) of the MLEP, is considered to remain
consistent with the underlying objective of the development standard as follows:

Objective A: to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the existing and desired
streetscape character,

Comment: The proposed alterations and additions have been designed to minimise the bulk and scale
of the development with the majority of the increased floor space located on the lower ground level.

Objective B: To control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to ensure that development
does not obscure important landscape and townscape features,

Comment: The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling at the subject site will result
in a built form that does not obscure important landscape or townscape features as the additional
floor space is situated discreetly on the lower ground level.

Objective C: To maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the
existing character and landscape of the area

Comment: The proposed development is alterations and additions to the existing dwelling and
therefore have minimal impact on the character of the locality. The alterations have been designed to
be visually appealing and unobtrusive to the locality.

Objective D: To minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment of adjoining land
and the public domain.

Comment: The proposed development will have minimal impacts on adjoining properties as identified
in the statement of environmental effects.

2. Is the underlying objective or purpose of the standard not relevant to the development and
therefore compliance is unnecessary;

The underlying objective or purpose of the Standard is relevant. As demonstrated above, the proposal
retains consistency with the objectives of Clause 4.4 of MLEP, despite non-compliance.

3. Would the underlying object of purpose be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required
and therefore compliance is unreasonable;

The underlying objectives or purpose of the standard would not be defeated or thwarted if compliance
was required, however, as outlined above consistency with objectives is achieved despite
noncompliance.

4, Hasthe development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council's own
actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the
standard is unnecessary and unreasonable;
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Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.4 - 26 JUNE 2019

The standard has not been abandoned or destroyed however it is noted from Council’s Clause 4.6
Variations register that the Council regularly grants consent for development despite a non

compliance with the Floor Space Ration clause 4.4.

DA2018/0788 15 Griffiths Street Fairlight

DA2018/0789 15 Griffiths Street Fairlight
DA2018/0046 36 Malvern Avenue Manly
12 Moore Street Clontarf

DA2018/0852

DA2018/0540 57 Addison Road Manly

12 Rosedale Avenue

DA2018/1062 Fairlight

2 Lombard Street
DA2018/1286 Balgowlah

Residential - Alterations and
additions

Residential - Alterations and
additions

Residential alterations and additions
Residential alterations and additions

Residential - Other

Residential - Alterations and
additions

Residential - Alterations and
additions

19.50%

13.70%
12.90%
34.70%

92.10%

14.05%

5.80%

5. Is the zoning of the particular land unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development

standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to the

land and compliance with the standard would be unreasonable or unnecessary.

The zoning of the land is appropriate for the site.

Clause 4.6(3)(b) - Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the

development standard?

The proposed development is considered to appropriately address and respond to the relevant
matters for consideration under $4.15(1) of the EP&A Act 1979.

Specifically, it is considered that the development has been designed in accordance with the objectives
outlined in section 1.3 of the EP&A Act 1979 as followed:

Object (b) to facilitate ecologically sustainable development by integrating relevant economic,

environmental and social considerations in decision-making about environmental planning

and assessment,

Comment: The proposed development is general alterations and additions to an existing

dwelling that will allow the owners of the dwelling to utilise their house without the need to

demolish and rebuild.
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Clause 4.6 (Floor Space Ratio)
9 Adelaide Street, Balgowlah Heights

The proposed extension has been designed to minimise the impact on the site and on the
adjoining neighbours by utilising the existing undercroft area for the development to provide
more space for the occupants without impacting on views, privacy or overshadowing.

Object (g) to promote good design and amenity of the built environment,

Comment: The proposed development has been designed to improve the appearance of the
dwelling through architectural features but not result in a visually intrusive development. The
changes to the upper floors are mainly cosmetic with minor increases to the floor space with
the majority of the floor space ratio non compliance being located on the lower ground floor
area. Itis considered that the lower ground floor utilises the existing under croft area resulting
in a good design outcome. It is considered that the proposed development fits within the
character of the locality and will improve the amenity of the built environment.

It is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the non-compliance
with the development standard as provided above. Additionally, the development complies with the
outcomes of the R2 Low Density Residential zone as well as the outcomes of the FSR Development
Standard.

2.3 Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) - Is the proposed development in the public interest
because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and zone as set
out above.

There is public benefit in maintaining a degree of flexibility in specific circumstances, particularly

when site constraints warrant a variation and the development is still able to achieve the outcomes

of the control. In the current case, strict compliance would limit the development potential of the

site and limit the lifestyle of the occupants of the dwelling. As identified above, the development
achieves the outcomes of the development standard and is considered to be in the public interest.

3 Conclusion

As provided above, the development complies with the outcomes of the development standard and
is considered to be in the public interest. Strict compliance with this control is deemed unnecessary
and restricts the use of the site by the owner due to the site constraints. It is considered that the
development results in a good planning and design outcome for the property and the community.
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ITEM 3.5

REPORTING MANAGER
TRIM FILE REF
ATTACHMENTS

PURPOSE

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 26 JUNE 2019

DA2018/2004 - 92 CUTLER ROAD, CLONTARF - ALTERATIONS
AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE

Matthew Edmonds
2019/329733

1 J Assessment Report
2 1 Site Plan & Elevations
3 JClause 4.6

To refer the attached application for determination due to directions provided by the Department of
Planning & Environment in relation to applications with a clause 4.6 variation to the floor space

ratio.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2018/2004 for
alterations and additions to a dwelling house on land at Lot 32 Sec B DP 2610, 92 Cutler Road,
Clontarf, subject to the conditions outlined in the Assessment Report.
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Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting Pty Ltd

OBJECTION PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 4.6 OF MANLY LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2013

92 CUTLER ROAD, CLONTARF

PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO AN EXISTING DWELLING

VARIATION OF A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD REGARDING THE MAXIMUM FLOOR SPACE RATIO
CONTROL AS DETAILED IN CLAUSE 4.4 OF THE MANLY LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2013

For: Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling
At: 92 Cutler Road, Clontarf
Owner: Cassandra and David Campbel!

Applicant: Cassandra and David Campbell
C/- Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting Pty Ltd

1.0 Introduction

This objection is made pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of Manly Local Environmental
Plan 2013. In this regard it is requested Council support a variation with respect to compliance
with the maximum floor space ratio as described in Clause 4.4 of the Manly Local Environmental
Plan 2013 (MLEP 2013).

2.0 Background

Clause 4.4 restricts the maximum floor space area control within this area of the Clontarf locality
and refers to the floor space ratio noted within the “Floor Space Ratio Map."

The relevant maximum floor space control in this locality is 0.4:1 or for this site, 3 maximum
gross floor area of 166.92m? and is considered to be a development standard as defined by
Section 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.

Due to the extent of existing development on site, the proposed new works will present a floor
area of 189.5m? or 0.45:1, and therefore presents a variation of 22.58m? to the control.

The controls of Clause 4.4 are considered to be a development standard as defined in the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.

It is noted that the Council's Manly Development Control Plan 2013 Amendment 11 and in
particular Clause 4.1.3.1 provides exceptions to the FSR control where the lot is less than
minimum required lot size under Council's LEP Lot Size Map and the development satisfied the
LEP Objectives and the DCP provisions.

In this instance the required minimum lot size in the locality is 950m? and when calculated
against
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this required lot size, the development prescribes a FSR of 0.199:1, which comfortably complies
with this control,

3.0 Purpose of Clause 4.6

The Manly Local Environmental Plan 2013 contains its own variations clause (Clause 4.6) to
allow 3 departure from a development standard. Clause 4.6 of the LEP is similar in tenor to the
former State Environmental Planning Policy No. 1, however the variations clause contains
considerations which are different to those in SEPP 1. The language of Clause 4.6(3)(a){b)
suggests a similar approach to SEPP 1 may be taken in part.

There is recent judicial guidance on how variations under Clause 4.6 of the LEP should be
assessed. These cases are taken into consideration in this request for variation.

In particular, the principles identified by Preston CJ in Initial Action Pty Ltd vs Woollahra
Munidpal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118 have been considered in this request for a vanation to
the development standard.

4.0 Objectives of Clause 4.6
The objectives of Clause 4.6 are as follows:

(o) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards
to particular development, and

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular
circumstances.

The development will achieve a better outcome in this instance as the site will provide for
alterations and additions to an existing dwelling which is consistent with the stated Objectives
of the R1 General Residential Zone, which are noted as:

To provide for the housing needs of the community.

To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.

To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to doy needs
of residents.

As sought by the zone objectives, the proposal will provide for alterations and additions to an
existing dwelling which are sensitive to the location and the topography of the locality.

The proposal includes modulated wall lines and a consistent palette of materials and finishes in
order to provide for high quality development that will enhance and complement the locality.

Notwithstanding the non-compliance with the maximum floor space ratio control, the new
works will provide an attractive residential development that will add positively to the character
and function of the local residential neighbourhood.
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5.0

Onus on Applicant

Clause 4,6(3) provides that:

Consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard
unless the consent outhority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks
to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(o) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the

circumstances of the case, and

(b) That there are sufficient environmental plonning grounds to justify contravening the

development standard,

This submission has been prepared to support our contention that the development adequately
responds to the provisions of 4.6(3)(a) & (b} above.

6.0

Justification of Proposed Variation

There is jurisdictional guidance available on how variations under Clause 4.6 of the Standard
Instrument should be assessed in Initial Action Pty Ltd vs Woollahra Municipal Council [2018]
NSWLEC 11 & Samadi v Council of the City of Sydney [2014] NSWLEC 1199.

Paragraph 27 of the Samadi judgement states:

Clause 4.6 of LEP 2013 imposes four preconditions on the Court in exercising the power
to grant consent to the proposed development. The first precondition (and not
necessarily in the order in ¢l 4.6) requires the Court to be satisfied that the proposed
development will be consistent with the objectives of the zone (c| 4.6{4)(a)(ii)). The
second precondition requires the Court to be satisfied that the proposed development
will be consistent with the objectives of the stondard in question (cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii}). The
third precondition requires the Court to consider a written request that demonstrates
that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case ond with the Court finding that the matters required to be
demonstrated have been adequotely addressed (cl 4.6(3){a) and ¢! 4.6(4)(a)(i)). The
fourth precondition requires the Court to consider a written request that demonstrates
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard and with the Court finding that the matters required to be
demonstrated have been adequately oddressed (cl 4.6(3)(b) and cl 4.6(4)(a)(i)).

Precondition 1 - Consistency with zone objectives

The site is located in the R1 General Residential Zone. The objectives of the R1 zone are noted

as:
To provide for the housing needs of the community.
To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs
of residents.
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Comments

It is considered that the proposed development will be consistent with the desired future
character of the surrounding locality for the following reasons:

e The proposal will be consistent with and complement the existing residential
development within the locality.

e The proposed development respects the scale and form of other new development in
the vicinity and therefore complements the locality.
The setbacks maintain compatibility with the existing surrounding development.
The proposal does not have any unreasonable impact on long distance views.

Accordingly, it is considered that the site may be developed with a variation to the prescribed
maximum floor space control, whilst maintaining consistency with the zone objectives.

Precondition 2 - Consistency with the objectives of the standard
The objectives of Clause 4.4 are articulated at Clause 4.4(1):

(1) The objectives of this clouse are as follows:

(a) to ensure the bulk and scale of development is consistent with the existing and
desired streetscape character,

(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to a site area to ensure that
development does not obscure important Jandscape and townscape features,

(c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development ond the
existing character and landscape of the orea,

(d) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on the use or enjoyment of adjoining
land and the public domain,

(e} to provide for the viability of business zones and encourage the development,
exponsion and diversity of business activities that will contribute to economic
growth, the retention of local services and employment opportunities in local
centres.

Comments

Whilst the proposal will present a minor variation to the floor space ratio control as a result of
the extent of the existing dwelling, the proposal is considered to be in keeping with the
objectives of Clause 4.4,

The proposed development will not result in any unreasonable impacts on adjoining properties
in terms of views, privacy or overshadowing.

The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling are well modulated, with a low
pitched contemporary roof form and articulated wall lines to reduce the overall bulk and scale,
thereby minimising the visual impact of the development,

The proposed new works to the existing dwelling are subject to a maximum floor space ratio of
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0.4:1. Due to the extent of existing development on site, the proposed new works will present a
floor area of 189.5m? or 0.45:1, and therefore presents a variation of 22.58m? to the control.

As discussed, it is noted that the Council’s Manly Development Control Plan 2013 Amendment
11 and in particular Clause 4.1.3.1 provides exceptions to the FSR control where the lot is
undersized and is less than minimum required lot size under Council’s LEP Lot Size Map and the
development satisfied the LEP Objectives and the DCP provisions.

In this instance the required minimum lot size in the locality is 950m? and when calculated
against

this required lot size, the development prescribes a FSR of 0.199, which comfortably complies
with the FSR variation.

Accordingly, we are of the view that the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the
development standard.

Precondition 3 - To consider a written request that demonstrates that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case

It is unreasonable and unnecessary to require strict compliance with the development standard
as the proposal provides for additions and alterations to an existing dwelling, which are
constrained by the extent of the existing building on site,

Council’s controls in Clause 4.4 provide @ maximum floor space ratio of 0.4:1,

It is considered that the proposal achieves the Objectives of Clause 4.4 and that the
development is justified in this instance for the following reasons:

e The proposed works will maintain consistency with the general bulk and scale of
residential development in the area and the character of the locality.

e The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling are well modulated,
with a low pitched contemporary roof form and articulated wall lines to reduce the
overall bulk and scale, thereby minimising the visual impact of the development.

e The proposed bulk and the overall scale of the new works will maintain amenity and
appropriate solar access for the subject site and neighbouring properties.

For the above reasons it would therefore be unreasonable and unnecessary to cause strict
compliance with the standard.

Precondition 4 - To consider a written request that demonstrates that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard and with
the Court [or consent authority] finding that the matters required to be demonstrated have
been adequately addressed

Council’s controls in Clause 4.4 provide a maximum floor space ratio of 0.4:1 for the subject
development.

92 Cutler Road, Clontarf 37

238



ATTACHMENT 3
Clause 4.6

ITEM NO. 3.5 - 26 JUNE 2019

Vaughan Milligan Development Consulting Pty Ltd

Due to the extent of existing development on site and when calculated, the proposal will
provide a floor space ratio of 0.45:1, or a variation of 22.58m’ to the control.

In this instance the required minimum lot size in the locality is 950m® and when calculated
against
this required lot size, the development prescribes a FSR of 0.199:1, which complies with the
control.

The development is justified in this instance for the following reasons:

e Compliance with the floor space ratio control is constrained by the extent of the existing
development on the site and the need to provide for improved family accommodation.

e The development will maintain a compatible scale relationship with existing residential
development in the area. By presenting a well-modulated design with a modest roof
form and increased perimeter screen planting, will not be overbearing when viewed
from neighbouring properties.

e The extent of the proposed new works, whilst not compliant with Council’s maximum
floor space control, do not present any significant impacts in terms of view loss for
neighbours, loss of solar access or unreasonable bulk and scale.

Having regard to the above, it is considered there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify a variation of the development standard for maximum floor space ratio,

In the recent 'Four2Five’ judgement (Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90),
Pearson C outlined that a Clause 4.6 variation requires identification of grounds that are
particular to the circumstances to the proposed development. That is to say that simply
meeting the objectives of the development standard is insufficient justification of a Clause 4.6
variation.

It should be noted that a Judge of the Court, and later the Court of Appeal, upheld the
Four2Five decision but expressly noted that the Commissioner’s decision on that point (that she
was not “satisfied” because something more specific to the site was required) was simply a
discretionary (subjective) opinion which was a matter for her alone to decide. It does not mean
hat e 4.6 vanations can onl er be allowed where there is some special or particula
feature of the site that justifies the non-compliance. Whether there are “sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard”, it is
something that can be assessed on a case by case basis and is for the consent authority to
determine for itself.

The recent appeal of Randwick City Council v Micaul Hoidings Pty Ltd [2016] NSWLEC 7 is to be
considered. In this case the Council appealed against the original decision, raising very technical
legal arguments about whether each and every item of clause 4.6 of the LEP had been
meticulously considered and complied with (both in terms of the applicant’s written document
itself, and in the Commissioner’s assessment of it). In February of last year the Chief Judge of
the Court dismissed the appeal, finding no fault in the Commissioner’s approval of the large
variations to the height and FSR controls.
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While the judgment did not directly overturn the Four2Five v Ashfield decision an important
issue

emerged. The Chief Judge noted that one of the consent authority’s obligation is to be satisfied
that “the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed ...that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case ...and
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.” He held that this means:

“the Commissioner did not have to be satisfied directly that compliance with each
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case, but only indirectly by being satisfied that the applicant’s written request has
adequately addressed the matter in subciouse (3){a) that compliance with each
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary”.

Accordingly, in regard to the proposed development at 92 Cutler Road, Seaforth, the following
environmental planning grounds are considered to be sufficient to allow Council to be satisfied
that a variation to the development standard can be supported:

e The variation to the FSR control when assessed against the minimum lot size in the area
of 950m? is minor.

e The development is constrained by the extent of the existing development on site.
The variation to the floor space ratio control is inconsequential as it will not result in
any unreasonable impact to the streetscape and the amenity of neighbouring
properties.

The above are the environmental planning grounds which are the circumstance which are
particular to the development which merit a variation to the development standard.

In the Wehbe judgment (Wehbe v Warringah Council [2007] NSWLEC 827), Preston CJ
expressed the view that there are 5 different ways in which a SEPP 1 Objection may be well
founded and that approval of the Objection may be consistent with the aims of the policy.
These S questions may be usefully applied to the consideration of Clause 4.6 variations: -

1. the objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard;

Comment: Yes. Refer to comments under ‘Justification of Proposed Variation’ above
which discusses the achievement of the objectives of the standard.

2. the underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development
and therefore compliance is unnecessary;

Comment: It is considered that the purpose of the standard is relevant but the purpose
is satisfied.

3. the underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was
required and therefore compliance is unreasonable;
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Comment: Compliance does not defeat the underlying object of the standard
development; however, compliance would prevent the approval of an otherwise
supportable development.

Furthermore, it is noted that development standards are not intended to be applied in
an absolute manner; which is evidenced by clause 4.6 (1)(a) and (b).

4. the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council's
own actions in granting consents departing from the standard ond hence compliance
with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable;

Comment: Not applicable.

5. the zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development
standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies
to the land and compliance with the standard would be unreasonable or unnecessary.
That is, the particular parcel of land should not have been included in the particular
zone.

Comment: The development standard is applicable to and appropriate to the zone.
7.0 Conclusion
This development proposes a departure from the maximum floor space ratio development
standard, with the proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling to provide a
maximum floor space ratio of 0.45.1 or when assessed against the minimum lot size in the area
of 950m?, will be 0.199:1.

This variation occurs as a result of the extent of the existing dwelling on site.

This objection to the maximum floor space ratio specified in Clause 4.4 of the Manly LEP 2013
adequately demonstrates that that the objectives of the standard will be met,

The bulk and scale of the proposed development is appropriate for the site and locality.

Strict compliance with the maximum floor space ratio control would be unreasonable and
unnecessary in the circumstances of this case.

aa

VAUGHAN MILLIGAN

92 Cutler Road, Clontarf 40

241



REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

ITEM NO. 3.6 - 26 JUNE 2019

ITEM 3.6 DA2018/1761 - 24 AITKEN AVENUE, QUEENSCLIFF -
DEMOLITION WORKS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A
RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDING, AND STRATA SUBDIVISION

REPORTING MANAGER Anna Williams
TRIM FILE REF 2019/329830

ATTACHMENTS 1 JAssessment Report
2 1 Site Plan & Elevations

PURPOSE

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of the
Charter.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT MANAGER

THAT Council as the consent authority approve Development Consent to DA2018/1761 for
demolition works and construction of a residential flat building, and strata subdivision on land at
Lot CP SP 30021, 24 Aitken Avenue, Queenscliff, subject to the conditions outlined in the
Assessment Report.
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